

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket No. 100 MAP 2022

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,
Petitioners/Appellants,

v.

LEIGH M. CHAMPMAN, *et al.*,
Respondents/Appellees.

**BRIEF OF APPELEES BEDFORD COUNTY, CARBON COUNTY,
CENTRE COUNTY, COLUMBIA COUNTY, DAUPHIN COUNTY,
FAYETTE COUNTY, JEFFERSON COUNTY, HUNTINGDON COUNTY,
INDIANA COUNTY, LAWRENCE COUNTY, LEBANON COUNTY,
NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY, SNYDER COUNTY, VENANGO
COUNTY AND YORK COUNTY BOARDS OF ELECTIONS**

Appeal from the September 29, 2022, Order of the Commonwealth Court (per Ceisler, J.), denying
Petitioners' Application for Special Relief in the Form of a Preliminary Injunction

Elizabeth A. Dupuis, Esquire (No. 80149)
Casey Alan Coyle, Esquire (No. 307712)
Anna S. Jewart, Esquire (No. 328008)
BABST CALLAND CLEMENTS AND
ZOMNIR, P.C.

330 Innovation Boulevard, Suite 302
State College, PA 16803

*Counsel for Appellees Bedford County, Carbon
County, Centre County, Columbia County,
Dauphin County, Fayette County, Jefferson
County, Huntingdon County, Indiana County,
Lawrence County, Lebanon County,
Northumberland County, Snyder County, Venango
County and York County Boards of Elections*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF SCOPE AND STANDAD OF REVIEW	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. This Court must, at a minimum, affirm the Commonwealth Court’s Order with respect to the Respondent Counties	11
A. The requested injunction is not appropriate because the RNC cannot show irreparable harm; the alleged harm is speculative.....	12
B. The RNC is not likely to prevail on the merits, because the Respondent Counties have no cure procedures	14
C. The remaining elements for a preliminary injunction are similarly lacking	15
D. A contrary finding requires this Court to issue an advisory opinion about hypothetical conduct on the part of the Respondent Counties.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allegheny County v. Commonwealth</i> , 544 A.2d 1305 (Pa. 1988)	12, 16
<i>City of Allentown v. Lehigh Cnty. Auth.</i> , 222 A.3d 1152 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2019)	13
<i>Cosner v. United Penn Bank</i> , 517 A.2d 1337 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988)	12
<i>Credit Alliance Corp. v. Phila. Minit-Man Car Wash Corp.</i> , 301 A.2d 816 (Pa. 1973)	13
<i>Greenmoor, Inc. v. Burchick Constr. Co.</i> , 908 A.2d 310 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006)	12, 14
<i>Marcellus Shale Coal. v. DEP</i> , 185 A.3d 985 (Pa. 2018)	3
<i>Maritrans GP Inc. v. Pepper, Hamilton & Sheetz</i> , 602 A.2d 1277 (Pa. 1992)	11
<i>New Castle Orthopedic Assocs. v. Burns</i> , 392 A.2d 1383	13
<i>Novak v. Commonwealth</i> , 523 A.2d 318 (Pa. 1987)	12, 13
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)	1, 7, 10
<i>Pittsburgh Palisades Park, LLC v. Commonwealth</i> , 888 A.2d 655 (Pa. 2005)	17
<i>Samerica Corp. of Mkt. St. v. Gross</i> , 295 A.2d 277 (Pa. 1972)	13
<i>Shenango Valley Osteopathic Hosp. v. Dep't of Health</i> , 451 A.2d 434 (Pa. 1982)	3
<i>Shulman v. Franklin & Marshall College</i> , 538 A.2d 49 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988)	12
<i>Summit Towne Ctr., Inc. v. Shoe Show of Rocky Mount., Inc.</i> , 828 A.2d 995 (Pa. 2003)	11, 12, 15
<i>Stuckley v. Newtown Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 79 A.3d 510 (Pa. 2013)	16

Warehime v. Warehime,
860 A.2d 41 (Pa. 2004)3, 12

Weeks v. DHS,
A.3d 722, 727 (Pa. 2019)3
